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This is the first of an intended series of 5 tuttetins to be produced

between now and the end of the season. It must be stressed that this is
Nottinghamshire Chess Association's primary means of disseminating inforrnation
to all itts members. I trust therefore that Club Secretaries wi1l ensure that
these bulletins achieve the widest possible readership within their clubs. Each

issue will contain inforrnation from the League Secretary regarding any club-
detail changes and all club secretaries shouLd note these carefully.

T hope that the bulletin will be more than a mere rresults sheetn. ?o

achieve this f would welcome any contributions that are 1ike1y to be of interest
to Notts chess players, and I will try to include them in future issues. I would
like to see more games inctuded, so if you have played a particularly interesting
one, or a'rbrilliancyrr, send me a copy of the score so that others may enjoy it too.

f r.rould ask all officers of the Association to ensure that i receive up to
date inforr:ationrfor inclusion in the 3ulletin, on the activities within their
areas of resnonsibility.

?his first bulletin contains last year's final 1eaque tables for those rvho

nay not have seen them; also a list of the Officers eiected to run the Association
during the coming season.

I apologise for the somewhat variable print quality of the results section
- the Association's duplicator was rel_uctant to be roused fron its surfiner recessl

fan Brown,
Bulletin Editor,
c7lo Newark Social Services,
2O tsalder.ton Gate,
Newark,
Notts. NG24 1L',{

?e1: Newark 71711 Ext. ZO5 (daytime only)
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NOIHING NEW I]ND3R TIIE SUN.. ...

It often seegs to me that the unfirnif6fl combination of Boeial, aconomic,
politicaL and chance factors which make up tha fabric of hunan existence,
throws up over a period of ttne, sometimes canturies, situations which, if re
could only reme mber them from what our history books taught us, have virtual,
j-f not exact, paralleX.s. No...this is not a philosophical treatise, but a use-
fu1 way of i.ntroducing this therne into chess developnent. For axample, one has
onLy to adrqire Spasslgrrs recent demolition of Seirawan in the Montpell-ier
Interzonal- to appreciate the poi:rt. He did it - not with a Kintts Indian
Attack, or the English, but with a return to his o1d favourite, the Kingr s
Ga,mbit. And what a ganell It cou1d weLl have been pLeyed in Vienna in the
185ots. Did Seirawan defend verXr we3-1? Maybe not. But to some extent the verlr
use of this opening justifies iteelf if it results in an unsettLing of tbe
opponent.

The follorsing line in the Queenr s Indian was recent3-y encountered in a
Notts. League natch: 1. d4 Nf6 2, cl+ e6 l. NfJ b5 J+. gj Bb7 5- Bg2 Be7
5. O-O O-O 7. d5?l There can, I imagine, be Littl-e doubt that white was
oncouraged by the recent use of this move in the l[or]-d Championship matehes
between Karpov & Kasparov. In fact, some of the more extravagant amongst
commsntators were al-L but suggesting that this was a trnew move". lTe l-ike to
beLj-eve that such ideas are genuine 198Ots vintage. But it is a case of oLd
wine in new bottl-es (if you wii-1 pardon the pun). A ease of nothi:rg now under
the sun!

EarS-y erperiments with tluis move in serious coupetition wero undertaken by
Pomar nearl-y !O years agol And he was stil-l pl-aying it in the 195Ots, before
young Gary was even thought of! Consider this game:
1. d4 Nf5 2. c4 e6 l. NfJ b5 l+. 8J Bb7 5. Bg2 Bel 6. O-O 0-O 7. d5 exd5
8. l{d4 Bc6 9. cxd5 Bxd5 10. Bxdl Nxdl 11. eL Nf5 12. e5 NeB 11. Qf3 cG
14. Rd1 etc. No, it is not Kasparov sacrificing a pawn so freely , but Pomar
pl-aying in the Munich Ol-ympiad of 1958. Others caught the drift of Pomarr s
thinking, and OrKeLly used the l-ine to defeat Euwe at Beverwijk in the sane
year. That game proceed.ad as follcms:
1. d4 Nf5 2. cJ+ e5 J. NfJ b5 l+. 83 Bb7 J. Bg2 Be7 6. O-O O-O J. d! exd!
8. Nd4 Bc5 9" Nxe6 (varying from Pomarts prescription) 9...d::c6 10. NcJ dxcf
(an unusually greedy approach from Eure, whictr meets its rewa::a) tt. QaL b5
12. Qa5 Nd5 1J. Nxd! cxd! 14. Qxb5 c6 15. Qb7 Nd7 16. Qxat5 Nb6 etc. Blackrs
centre-pawns wore unstable an Ifhite a]-so has the bishops.

This littl-a gambit idea is obviousL;r interesting, but it is only one
example of many which have been resumected by todayrs playors. IYhen I tel-L you
that onl-y a y6ar or so ago I saw a former British Chanrpion pl-aying in the
Yorkshire League, as Black, and being vigorously attacked by a Danish Gaobit,
will you beLieve ne? 0r naybe you stiLl thfuk the Vikings belong to a,nother era?
Of course, they ccune up against Al"fred the Great eventual-ly (if I ney be allcmetl
some slight historical l-icense), and to evary nethod o,f proceeding in the chess
opening there is a response to fit the bi1L. Some recent analysis suggests
that Blaek need not venture into the nuddy waters of the Queenfs Indian d5
6eobit; he aLLows llhite to take on e6, clevelops pieces, aad works up his own attack
on the K-sid.e, thanks to the half-open f-ftle.

But cloubtLess gomeone rilL cme aLong and shox us that it ras alL playecl
before.... in a Viennese coffee-house in 1860.

KING.iPATN.

- o'O o -
DETINITIO{ of C}IESS:

Inti-uote convers€rtion without a rorcl spolcan: thrilting activity in
quiescence: triurpb and defeat, hope ancl tleepondency, f-ife and cleath, aLl
within sirty-four squaros: PootrJr ancl science reeonciletl, the ancient Eagt
at sre rith nodern Europe - that is 0hess

(Prof. Rose, St. Anclrers)
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H- Lt-mb

STAPLEFCIRD
J" Jackson
R" Willoughby
M. West
P. Chambers
P" Rafferty

CASTT,E I1
P" Pirurock
J" Rickard
P"D" Rees
A"J" Higgins
I. Malmard

GRANTHAM C"
M" Smith
R" Horne
N" Johnston
R" Jackson
A" Pettit

F" Bradwell
F" Hill
S" Tys
L"J" Morrell
A" Bone

SUTTON IV
J" Vanags
J" Crockett
C " .Tudd
T" Kirkham
N" S1ack

1 D" Bramley O

1 B" Foster O

+ D" willouehby *
1 T" Menagh O

O G"Day 1

A, Earidge
C" Jones
J" Squire
J" Carter
G" Carter

1+ NOMADS III

I{EI1IIORTH f
G" Murfet
D" Piuket
K" Selkirk
P. Ilodgat
P"H" Connor

RA]NWORTII

A" Morrey
S" Rigby
P" Wright
K. Blinkhorn
D. Osborne

T.A. Taylor
J" Billington
E" Henderson
,J" D" Rennie
.I " Pownall

w/BnrpGronp rlr
A" Burgess
S. tys
L"J" Morrell
A" Bone
It" England

u/q\rlffiIrs r
l, " Bowden
W" Crossland
P. Lowe
T" Smith
R" Bel-shaw'

GRANTTIAM C

A" George
J" King
R" Home
R" Jackson
A" Pettit

DERBY I]
II " Lee
S" Kelly
G. Cammack
I. Oakes
L" Shenker

BULIdELL B
S" Foster
D" Smith
C, Roome
J"A" Watsoa
L. Ser*e1L

MANSFIELD ]'TT 2ffio
D. Wilson 1

A" Freeman 1

D" Berry O

P" JurkiewiczO

1 PIIOENIX T 2

+ ffi.nsf
1 L. Worrall O

0 A, Brovrn 1

1 F" Reader 0

* D" Butl-e:: $

til@j
L. Bowden
P" Lowe
T" Smith
R. Belshaw
K" Ilorstwood

j

0
1
2
1
1
2
1

2
1

L
2
o
4

e

2
0
1
2
1
1
2
o

2
1

12
o
1.z
1
2

z

1
1

o
1
2
1

3
1
2
1
2
1
1
2
1

21)2
1

1
2
1
2
_1-
?.

1

1+
o
1
,2

1
2
1
2

o

fr
1

o
L
2
1

1

4
o
1

1

1

1

o
1
2
1
2
1z
o

2
o
1

1

o
0

3
o
1
1
2
1z
1

1+

4+
1
2
1

1

1

1

VJESTBRIDGFORD TV

1
2
1
Z

o
o
o
o

)2
1
1
2
1

1
2
1

DIV]SION IT{REE

Z

1

o
0
1

1

?
1

o
1z
1

o

MECHANT-CS jL 1+
P" TroubridgeO

VBRrqqFoRDl * ILKESl'ON

F. E11is 1
-4jJ" Hammond i

A" Sudan O

W" Bagguley O

NOMADS III 1

trE-Earriottl
T.A"Taylor 0
J"D" Rennie O

E" Henderson O

J" Powna].l O

fr Bo-or$ 1+
1 S" Schofield 0

* M" Hoskins f
1 M" Crossley 0
1 K. Green O

0 E. Tayl-or 1

STAPLEFORD II }"IVEWAYS I1z
o
0
1

o
o

1,117
1

1
1
z
1

1

BULWELL C

ffiay
1,"M. Sewell
J. Trayner
J" Bust
W" Wright
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t

Di''l s A1\T -1I:I''F

M" Nailard
S " Morley
/\ " Holmes
J" Parker
M. Falgate

DERBY IT
H" Lee
S " Kelly
G" Cammacl<
C " Best
I " Oakes

FI\TEWAYS I
ll " ErriCge
P " l4ercs
C " Jones
S " Squire
J " Shore

GRANTHAM D

F" Jones
A" Jones
P" Dove
M" Wylde
D" Thorley

A" Norrey
S " Rigb;'
P, Wright
K" Bunkhorn

UI4T]$TS-!
W" C::ossland
P" Lowe
T" Srnith
R " Belshavr
R" Hancock

MECHi\NICS
F"W" Ellis
R.1/" Mackley
P " Troub::idge
D" Hanmond
\{" Bagguley

UKNTGHTS rr
" Hancock

" llorstwood
" Fuller
. Banvier

D; ^,..,o rtrlirrJ

RAD/BINGHAM rII ] RAINT,'/ORTI{ PHONI']IX T-:
J " Uc lllnsi
L. VJorrall
A" Brown
G" Birin
D. B,-rt-l-er

UNIV"STUDS. Lv

C nni rrvrurc

Hightnan
Greenshields
ldestall-
Su:rman

\IIBRIDGFORD 4
,i " Burgess
F" Hilt_
Q rtr*,^

L. J" Ivlorrcll
A" Bone

NOMADS IV
S " Nea-l
J" Rowbottom
R" Hallott
D A ^^-,I O LLJJ

I'1" Clark

L0i.:tG ,it.{?0ii : I

i .. r!& -'' "r
li. J""-"o',.m

"i. Iiisson
A.5is':or:.
;i. 51:nglc;on

i:Jil-.T]I l{ld:,"GriT -,,,r

rilBRrD_GFORp 4
F" Bradwell
S " T11s

L ".I . i,lorrell
It " Bone
H" England

SLEAFOP.D

ffid
F"A" Bristow
G.A" Hawley
F"T. Fenwick
B" Greetham

4 RAp/BTNGEAM 2 1+
1 S" Morley O

1 P" Collicott O

1 A" Holmes O

O M" Falgate 1

+ T" Ross *

NOMADS V
51]ffi4-rora
R" Cooper
D" Boyle
J" Ho1mes
C" Pilkington

,:r. .lcnes I
r :1
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CTIIB AND TtsA}l DETAIL CEANGES tr'ROM THE TEAGUE SECRETARY

1 a Iiniversity of Nottingfran Stud.ents:

SecretarSr: D Philips, Er:gh Stewart 8a11, Universit;r Parkr Nottinghan
1st [ean Captain : S Firth, Postgraduate, Chenistry Deptl 

-U:ri.q.of 
Nottm.

2ntl Tea.m Captain : S lboake, Beeston;I}33 82, fh€'Roiansi Univ.of Nottn.

Jrd Tearn Captain : S Johnson, 1J Broadgate Road., Beeston

{th Tean Captarln a }r[ Roberts, Ancaster Hall llniversity Park

Yenue r Portland &ri1ding, University Park

{th fearn Captain : J Yanags, 31 West Ei1l Drivel Uansfield
Telephone : Mansfield.24541 (g)

)th Tea.m Captain : N Graha;pr,5?".:Skegby Road, Annesley Woodhouse-
Telephone" r Mansfi el.d, 7 5622e, (if )

2. Sutton ia Aahfie!.dl 1'

'rl'

'", -' ''' Seeretary'l S Burke, 144 Oaktree tane, ldansfield
'1st Teara Captaln a G Ealfpeml 1? Fairfield Roadq Suttoa in tshfiekl

Telephone z ,51945 (E) ..;.:-;---'...

_ ,.._*"--.T"_l"phone 
I liansfiell :,4559 (H) ',,, 

,

-.-;",,- , ]rtl Tean Captain : T Lewis r l'l Clrrapel S-treet, Kirkby in Ashfield
Telephone : Itlansfield 715155 (E)

Bulwe] 1:

2nd. Team Captain : J Brown, 2 Fenchurch C1ose, Arnold
Telephone : 2OB+57 (i{)

I.IOTTINGHAM MISSES OUT AGAIN

A recent perusal of Botvinnikrs ttHalf a Century of Chessr? (available from
Nottingham Central Library) reveals that it tas pro?osed during the Autumn of 1945
that a match for the world championship should be played in Nottingham ( commencing in
August 1946) between Alekhine and Botvinnik.

No mention of this is made in the minutes of this Association, but presumably
Alderman Derbyshire (r*ho vras thea BCF President) decided not to publicise this ,niit

ifinal details had been settled.
Alekhine died on 24th March and thus ended the chance of another ceLebratory

event in Nottingham's calendar.
D.Saadford

'!'i



COUNTY FIRST TEAM

LeicsI v NottsI

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1O

1l_

L2
1J
l4
15
16
3.7

18
1_9

20

M Hebden
G Lawton
S Finlayson
P Davies
A Hyslop
A Morley
I Cragg
A Edwards
A Ward
J Robinson
A Bryce
M Barnes
O Hardy
J Mitchell
C Goodwin
M Walker
R Burgess
J Llewellyn
J Wordsworth
J Toan

r--o
l_-o
A_A
l--o
yr-%
%-7"
1-0
1-0
1-O
o-1
1-O
1-O
yr-%
%-%
1-O
t_-o
1, 1,/z-/2
o-1-
l_-o
l_-o

J Ems
N Lazonby
R Clunie
M Thomas
S Burke
K Morrison
R Eames
D Nicholls
A Wa1ker
D Holmes
A Griffiths
G Halfpenny
R Dicks
S Flrth
A Wright
D Ball
S Woodhouse
J Tassi
N Hil}
A Morrey

Result lAY, - 4% (1 Adj)

Having taken over from Dave Holmes as Captain it was disappointing ( to say the
least!) to preside over Notts heaviest defeat for at least six years. It may
be considerably longer than that, as my records only go back to 1979. The
defeat was due in part to the quality of the opposition, but the main difficulty
is the permanent loss of at least half a dozen of the teamrs regular players
since the end of last season.

In view of the overall- drop in strength of the team, we can expect
rnatch against Derbyshire on l-6 November. Last season we won Ll% -
which may be difficult to emulate. With this in mind, I shoul_d be
from any strong players who would l_ike to play for the county, but
been asked recently.

a difficult
8%, a result
happy to hear
who have not

In the meantime, I would like to thank the players wh\: turned out (particularly
John Tassi and Dave Holmes, who battled hard for Notts'on1y wins) and hope that
I shall have better news in my next report.

Steve Burke
Tel: Mansfield 24360

-oOo-

FUTURE LIGHTNING EVENTS

Please make a note in your diary

Team tightning Tournament - L4 January at 7.3opm at Gambit Chess CIub

lndividual Lightning Tournament - 18 March at 7.3Opm at Gambit Chess Club

Further details will appear in a future bulletin.



COUNTY SECOND TEAM

Lincs I1 v Notts II

1

2
3
4

6
7
8
9
10
11
l2

I4
15
16

K Palmer
M Cartledge
G Jones
D Essex
B Br.rggs
T lvlcKee
J Armstrong
T Archer
F Bowers
D Bustin
J King
R Jackson
N Johnstone
D Armstrong
J Brown
J Syrett

R S Eames
J Tassi
R Dicks
S V Woodhouse
N Dra)>am
B M Hayward
G T Gibson
A Dean
D Ball
T A Lane
A J Wright
L Cotter
R J Stevenson
M V Taylor
A E Morrey
C CantriIl

1-0
1-O
0-1
o-1
o-1
1-O
0-1
n- 1

u-1
0-1
1-0
o-1
o-1
0-1
0-1

Result 41/, - li-Y,

\tlith both teams suffering absences through Congress and holidays, Notts II team
nevertheless gained an expected win over Lincs 1I at Louth on 12 October. The
J.eague President was as reliable as ever with a draw, the only one in the match,
irnd the final result was 77/2 - 4/, rn our favour.

,\ny players wishing to be considered for a place irr the team are askecl to contact
the captain, Alan Morrey on Mansfield 795846.

Alan Morrey

-o0o-

JAMBOREE 85

Despite organising the Jamboree during half term (oops!) it seemed to go OK on
the night.

Three teams in the Major was very disappointing, but tlirteen in the Minor can,t
be bad.

Unfortunately West Bridgford could not defend their Jamboree Major title as they
only entered the Minor. Yet although {-here were only the three teams in the
Major it was stiIl a good contest with Eiveways/Sherwood just pipping Sutton on
board count as both scored 5 points.

The total number of players participating in the Jamboree was 89 and if you count
the organiser, me, it was 9O. On this basis it was very well attended and no
doubt the bar takings reflected this!

Although Ird never organised a chess event before (who would have guessed!) I
was told afterwards it went wel1. If it did it's all thanks to Neil Graham's
experience and Chris Cantrillrs enthusiasm. Thanks also to Gambit for letting
us use their club and equipment and also to Sutton, West Bridgford and the
Association for the use of their equipment and above aII, thanks to all of you
who turned up. See you next year.

Frank Noonan



FrNAL RESULT TAsLES SEASON 1984/5

DIVISION I
TEA}I

i{est Brialgfortl I
Sutton I
Derby I

* University Staff
Sutton II
Ganbit I
West Bridgford II
Sherwood. I
Grarrtham rAr

Mansfieltl I
Bulwel1 rAr

* N6mads I
University Students I
Long Eaton I
Grantham r3t

Plessey

+ University Students II

PLATED }ION DRAWN FOR AGAINST POINTS

16

16

16

15

15

16

16

15

15

16

16

16

15

15

16

16

16

15

11

10

11

9

9

9

5

l

5

B

r)
7

1

I

2

1

,
2

1

5

6

6

7

7

B

7

7

10

12

11

14

13

7'
61

57*

57

52

58*
50+

47

51b

50

41

41*

41*

11+

14*
27

11

21

,5
,8*
19

44

,7*
45*

49

44*

45

,1
,4b
52b

62b

511,

69

6l

,o
24

24

22

20

19

19

17

15

15

11

15

11

7

5

4

1

o

2

4

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

4

0

1

x-2
+-4

pts,ded.ucted for defaulting a match
pts.deducted for defaufting two matches

IIVISION II
Castle I 15 12 1

Gasbit II 1, 10 1

Chessnuts 1> 9 ,
West Brd.igforcl III 1, 9 2

Jeseops 15 9 1

Staplefordl 1, 5 4

Nomade III 15 7 2

University Students IY 15 7 I
Ke5morthl 1, 5 ,
Sutton III 1, 5 ,
Badcliffe&BinghanI 15, 5 2

Bulue1l rBr 1, 5 1

Nonads II 15 4 1

Coenos 1, 4 1

* D,erby II 15 5 1

Rainuorth 15 1 1

* - 2 pts.deductetl for defaulting a satch

?

4

1

4

r5
6

7

6

7

I
9

10

10

9

11

29

)o

11*

10t
11*

15b

1B+,

,5
,5*
40b

42

42b

41

42

4*
44*

46

45

41*

441i

4rl5

1%

16?.

19

fib
,4*
1'
12*

14

,1
26*

10b

25

21

21

20

19

15

16

15

15

1'
12

11

9

9

9

7



IIUISION III
TEA}1

FrNAL RXSULT TABLES SEASON 1984/5

PLAYM WON DRAWN LOST FOR AGAINST POINTS

Southwell 1, 12 2

ltlansfield II 1, 10 4

Gambit III 15 9 5

Ilkeston 1, I ,
Castle II 15 6 ,
Sutton fV 15 7 2

Sleaford 11 5 4

Phoenix 15 6 1

Radcliffe & Singham 15 7 1

Boots 15 6 2

i{hite Knights I 1, , 4

* Bulwell tCr 15 5 I

I,Iest Bridgford IY 15 1 4

* Mechanics 15 4 ,
Nonads IV 1, 2 1

NomadsV 15 1 2

x - 2 pts.deducted for defaulting a match

1

1

1

4

+

5

5

b

7

7

5

B

B

8

12

ll

50t
41i2

42

41

4G
42
ZQ

ZQ

28*
2tr1
)9:

11

11+,

)5

15?"

212

?4*

27*.

11

12

14b
72

17

37

45*

36t
1B

41*

,e
1*
47t
') /.

?5

24

21

19

17

15

15

15

1'
14

14

11

10

9

,
4

DIVISION IV
Grantha.n rCr 11 11 0

tr'iveways 1) 9 2

University Students V 11 9 1

Mansfield III 11 9 1

Stapleford II 11 I 0

Ol}erton,/Bevercotes 11 7 O

Sutton IY 1, 5 2

tong Eaton II 1, 5 2

Sutton Bonnington 11 5 1

Bnlwell rDr 1, , 1

f,eynorth II 1, 4 2

SuttonY 1t 4 1

* tChite Knights II 1, 1 2

Keynorth III 1, O 1

* - 2 pts.deductetl for defaulting a mateh

2

2

1

,
5

5

5

6

7

7

7

I
o1

45

44b

44

41

lrb
11

,?
29

11t
26*

,o15

?9

19

14*

20

20b

21

?4

?g*

12

1'
16

11*

,eb
,4*
18

46

50t

22

20

19

19

16

14

14

12

11

11

10

9

2

'112



Correspondence Team Captain werites: -

Iiottirghamshire had a sucessful season retaining the IiCCU chanr:ionship and
coming sixth in the nationaL conpetition (on1y tr.,'o points behind the v,,inners/- \ \
\jrefr;S.lfe);.

Tlte i:ri:'ii.di.t- ::e:r-rI',s in lhr I,ICCL lre: e:

G. ALI CCCi:

C.:-. KI.,T
n ri, t.' T:-,-r:!.a.-r. 4rr.aJ

P.B. DODSOII
T GUY

D.A. Tel"1S

M.J. HII.L
D.T.K. LLVTS
G. GIBSON
R. DTCKS
P. BISSI,TT

t:. T cr-.s
l, .;,. :'C i.i
.1. :'A;sI

U. AICCC? 2
l. . uL'L'li l-
;.J. A!. iIACE 2
G. I.fLnIET 2

DB. A.l,/r. WAII(ER
11. C00KE
B.J. ARI':TTAGE
G. MACAULEY
N. GRAHAM

N. HII,L
A. MORRET

T.GY
J.G. COCJ IR
:, u C:"I DV
ri.i;. e-LJa

G. GiSS(,tj

2
2

I
Li

ri-t?
l-
t-

?

M.
P.
J.
c.
J.
\ro
R.
J.

a
1a

c
2
I

Our uinning margin being UV 5* points which should have been I-arger had it not
been for an adi.rinistrative error on my behalf. Apologies therefore to Tom Guy
and Geoff Gibson but congratulations to everybody for their performarces. Let
us hope we can make it a hat trick t;ris season.

Our Ward-Hi6;gs results were as follows:-

*
I
o
I
*
4
*
1
o

AICOCK
W. GRII'ISEY
G. COOPm
T. I(E}TI

TASSI
MURI'ET
ST$IENSON
MTLUARD

1

I
2
I
I
+2
o

*
I
o
o
+
I
o

1

1
I
o
I
1

+2

G. AI,LOCK
K. l.:opRISOii
J.K. WALTERS
r".H. SETEY
B.M. H.AYWARD

s.v.wooDHousE
B. OLDHAI.:

Thie corpetitiotr appeare to be oore conpetitive .-€€h lrear with only 4 points covering
lct to l'oth positioae a.nd the rhole tca.n are to be congratula.ted on a fine
DarfottraDce.


